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STATE OF ASSAM   -Vs-  SRI BINOD DAIMARY 

 

IN THE COURT OF ASSISTANT SESSIONS JUDGE :: UDALGURI, ASSAM 

SESSIONS-102/2017 

u/s- 341/326/307 IPC  

R/W Section-27 Arms Act. 

THE STATE OF ASSAM                     -------- Sri MukeshBoro (Informant). 

          -Vs- 

SRI BINOD DAIMARY                       --------- Accused person. 

PRESENT: NUR MUHAMMAD ABDULLAH AHMED, (LL.M, AJS) 

Asstt. Sessions Judge, Udalguri, Assam  

APPEARANCE:    

(1) Mr B. K Chetry                           : Ld Addl. PP for the State. 

(2) Mr M. C Narzari                          : LdDefence Counsel.  

EVIDENCE RECORDED ON                : 08.02.18, 28.05.18, 24.08.2018,  

                                                        27.11.18, 27.03.19 & 22.04.19. 

ARGUMENTS   HEARD ON                 : 21.08.2019. 

JUDGMENT DELIVERED ON               : 02.09.2019. 

J U D G M E N T 

1.      The brief facts of the case leading to the prosecution of the accused Sri 

BinodDaimary is that on 24/06/2013 one Sri MukeshBoro lodged an FIR with the 

Officer-in-Charge of Udalguri PS stating inter alia that on 23/06/2013 at about 

11.30 pm while he along with Sri BhabeshSaharia and Sri Raja Basumatary were 

slowly going towards Udalguri Town from GolmaChowk in a bike, the accused Sri 

BinodDaimary fired on them by coming out of his house. The bullet hit the body 

of Sri BhabeshSaharia, due to which he fell down and they left the place out of 

fear. After sometime the friends of the informant took BhabeshSaharia to 

Udalguri Civil Hospital but he was referred to Guwahati. It is further stated that 

there was a chance of involvement of others with BinodDaimary. Hence the 

Case. 
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2.      On receipt of the FIR, Udalguri P.S Case No-72/2013, u/s-341/326/307 

IPC, R/W Section-27 Arms Act was registered against the accused Sri 

BinodDaimary. Investigation into the case was commenced and after the 

completion of usual investigation, charge-sheet u/s-341/326/307 IPC, R/W 

Section-27 Arms Act was submitted against the accused Sri BinodDaimary, to 

face the trial.  

3.     In due course, the case was committed to the Court of Hon’ble Sessions 

Judge, Udalguri by the ld Addl. CJM, Udalguri and then the case was transferred 

to this Court for trial. 

4.     Trial of the case was commenced. The accused Sri BinodDaimary appeared 

before the Court to face trial. After hearing both the sides and perusing the case 

record, charges in writing u/s-341/326/307 IPC R/W Section-27 Arms Act were 

framed. On being read over and explained the contents of charges u/s-

341/326/307 IPC R/W Section-27 Arms Act, the accused pleaded not guilty and 

claimed to face the trial. 

5.         Points for Determination: - After considering the materials on record 

I have found the following points for determination- 

             I) Whether on 23/06/2013 at about 11.30 pm, the accused Sri 

BinodDaimary wrongfully restrained Sri MukeshBoro, Sri 

BhabeshSaharia and Sri Raja Basumatary in front of his house while 

they were on the way from GulmaChowk to Udalguri Town? 

II) Whether on the same date, time and place, the aforesaid accused caused 

grievous hurt to Sri BhabeshSaharia by firing bullet from his Gun (12 

Bore SBBL USA gun bearing Gun No-233156) ?  

             III) Whether on the same date, time and place, the aforesaid accused 

fired bullet from his Gun (12 Bore SBBL USA Gun bearing Gun No-

233156) on Sri MukeshBoro, Sri BhabeshSaharia and Sri Raja 

Basumatary, with such intention and under such circumstances that, if 
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by that act, death was caused, he would have been guilty of their 

murder?  

             IV) Whether on the same date, time and place, the accused used the 

aforesaid in contravention of law?  

6.      To bring home its charges, the prosecution side examined as many as 

twelve (12) witnesses namely, Sri MukeshBoro (informant) as PW-1, SriPranay 

Kr. Brahma as PW-2, Sri RingsharDaimari as PW-3, Sri BhabeshSaharia (victim) 

as PW-4, Sri Raja Basumatary as PW-5, Sri SwmlaMuchahary as PW-6, Sri Joy 

Thakur as PW-7, Sri RintulBaishya as PW-8, Sri TridipThakuria (IO) as PW-9, Dr. 

N. N Phukanas PW-10, DrNilim Kumar Deka as PW-11 and Swapan Kumar Seal 

(IO) as PW-12. Prosecution side exhibited the FIR as Ext-1, Statement of 

informant u/s-164 CrPC as Ext-2, Seizure List of Arms License of 12 Bore USA 

Gun No-233156 as Ext-3, Statement of Victim u/s-164 CrPC as Ext-4, Statement 

of PW-5 Raja Basumataryu/s-164 CrPCas Ext-5, Sketch Map of PO as Ext-6, 

Seizure List of 12 Bore SBBL Gun and 7.65 mm Pistol with ammunitions as Ext-7, 

Medical Examination Report as Ext-8, Discharge Certificate of Hospital as Ext-9, 

Report of Scientific Expert as Ext-10, Prosecution Sanction as Ext-11 and 

Charge-sheet as Ext-12. After the closure of prosecution evidence, the accused 

was examined u/s-313 Cr.P.C, wherein his stand was of total denial. The 

accused declined to adduce defence evidence. I have also heard the argument 

of both the sides. 

APPRECIATION OF EVIDENCE, DECISSION AND REASONS THEREOF: 

7.     To determine the above-mentioned points and to reach a judicial decision 

on the same, let me now adumbrate the evidences on record to decide the 

points one by one. 

POINT NO-I: 

8.      The allegation is that on 23/06/2013 at about 11.30 pm, the accused Sri 

BinodDaimary wrongfully restrained Sri MukeshBoro, Sri BhabeshSaharia and Sri 

Raja Basumatary in front of his house while they were on the way from 
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GulmaChowk to Udalguri Town. But a plain reading of the FIR (Ext-1) along with 

the evidence of informant (PW-1) and the victim (PW-4) show that the accused 

did not at all restrain them rather it is stated that while the informant along with 

Sri BhabeshSaharia and Raja Basumatary were slowly going towards Udalguri 

Town from GolmaChowk in a bike, the accused Sri BinodDaimary fired on them 

by coming out of his house. So there is no iota of allegation that the accused 

restrained them in any way rather the alleged firing took place while the 

informant and the victim were proceeding in a bike. Hence it can be said that 

the prosecution has miserably failed to prove that the accused Sri BinodDaimary 

wrongfully restrained Sri MukeshBoro, Sri BhabeshSaharia and Sri Raja 

Basumatary on that day. Hence the point in hand is decided against the 

prosecution. 

POINT NO- II: 

9.       Further allegation is that the accused Sri BinodDaimary caused grievous 

hurt to Sri BhabeshSaharia by firing bullet from his 12 bore SBBL USA Gun. Now 

let me travel through the evidences of PWs to determine the veracity of the 

allegation.  

10.     Coming to the germane evidence of PWs, let me first go through the 

evidence of the victim SriBhabeshSaharia (PW-4). PW-4 deposed that that on 

23.06.2013 he was at Golma and on that day the CO of NDFB (P) informed him 

over phone that BinodDaimary had fired on Rajib, Swmla and Pronoy in front of 

his house and accordingly CO instructed him to enquire about the incident. PW-4 

further stated that then he along with Raja (PW-5) and Mukesh (PW-1) 

proceeded towards the house of the accused and when they reached in front of 

the house of the accused, the accused fired on him with intent to kill him and 

the bullet hit on his right hand and left leg.  PW-4 was also produced before the 

Court and his statement u/s-164 CrPC (Ext-4) was recorded.  

11.    Informant Sri MukeshBoro (PW-1) andSri Raja Basumatary (PW-5) 

corroborated the stand of the victim (PW-4). PW-1 deposed that on 23.06.2013 

at about 11.30 pm, he along with BhabeshSaharia and Raja came from Golma 
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side towards SBI and when they reached in front of the house of the accused, 

the accused came out of his house and started firing on them by coming out to 

road. PW-1 also stated that during the firing on them by the accused, one of the 

bullet had hit BhabeshSaharia and he fell down near a ‘Lep” shop. PW-1 further 

stated that he along with Raja managed to flee away and then he contacted his 

friends and also informed the police. PW-1 further stated that his friends took 

BhabeshSaharia to hospital by ambulance and then he lodged an FIR (Ext-1). 

PW-1 was also produced before the Court and his statement u/s-164 CrPC (Ext-

2) was recorded.  

12.      PW-5 Sri Raja Basumatary stated in his deposition that on 23.06.2013 

the CO of NDFB (P) informed BhabeshSaharia that the accused had fired on 

Swmla and Rajib and told them to enquire about the incident. Then he along 

with BhabeshSaharia and Mukesh started from Golama towards the house of the 

accused in a bike and when they reached in front of the house of the accused, 

the accused fired on them, due to which two bullets had hit on right hand and 

left leg of BhabeshSaharia. PW-5 was also produced before the Court and his 

statement u/s-164 CrPC (Ext-5) was recorded.  

13.      The aforesaid three PWs (PW-1, PW-4 & PW-5) are the vital witnesses of 

this case and they have not disappointed the prosecution in as much as they 

have corroborated each other regarding the incident. Their evidences do not 

suffer from any material irregularity. But the lddefence Counsel drew the 

attention of the Court to some parts of cross-examination of the aforesaid PWs, 

which in his opinion, have nullified the case of the prosecution.  

14.       Admittedly the victim (PW-4) along with his friends (PW-1 & PW-5) were 

coming from Golma side towards Udalguri Town i.e from North to South 

direction in a bike and the accused allegedly fired from the eastern side of the 

road. The lddefence Counsel argued that ideally the victim should have suffered 

bullet injury on his left hand and left leg especially when the bullets admittedly 

did not hit the bike but the witnesses have deposed that the victim (PW-4) 

suffered bullet injury on his right hand and right leg. On that premise, the 

lddefence Counsel argued that the prosecution case is a false one. On the face 
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of the aforesaid argument, let me have a re-look at the cross-examination of the 

PWs. It can be seen that the informant (PW-1) admitted during his cross-

examination that the victim (PW-4) got injury on his right hand and right leg. 

But the victim (PW-4) admitted during his cross-examination that he got injury 

on his right hand and left leg. MO (PW-11) deposed to the effect that on 

26.06.2013 he operated on the patient (BhabeshSaharia) and removed bullets 

from his right hand, left thigh and left knee. So there is no doubt that the victim 

suffered bullet injury on his right hand and left leg.  

15.       Now the question is whether the victim can suffer bullet injury on his 

right hand when he was moving from North to South in his bike and the bullet 

was fired from the eastern side. In my considered opinion, the answer would be 

in affirmative because when the victim was driving his bike, his right hand was 

not intervened by any portion of the bike and as such if a person fired bullet 

from eastern side of a moving bike of north to south direction, it could hit the 

right hand of the victim without hitting the bike unlike the injury, if any, on the 

right leg, in which case the victim could not have suffered injury on his right leg 

without piercing the body of the bike. So, I cannot agree with the submission of 

the lddefence Counsel and such argument cannot nullify the otherwise 

trustworthy evidences of the PWs including the evidence of MO (PW-11).       

16.     The prosecution stand got a very decisive strength from the evidence of 

PW-3. PW-3 deposed that about 2/3 years back, he was staying in the house of 

the accused as tenant and during that period, someone pelted stones in the 

house of the accused during night, for which they could not come out of the 

room. PW-3 further stated that after that the accused fired from his gun and 

then he came to know that one of the bullet had hit BhabeshSaharia on his leg. 

During cross-examination, PW-3 admitted that BhabeshSaharia pelted stones 

after his failure to enter the house of the accused through the main gate as the 

gate was closed. PW-3 further admitted that he could not say as to whether the 

accused fired in the air for dispersing the persons who were pelting stones. So 

the foregoing suggestion of the defence side makes it evident that the accused 

had infact fired bullet from his gun at the relevant time. On the face of such 
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suggestions from the defence side, the contradictions proved by the defence 

through IO (PW-12) with regard to the evidence of PW-3 is of no value in the 

eye of law. 

17.    Other independent witnesses have also corroborated the stands of the 

aforesaid PWs.PW-2 stated in his deposition that on 23.06.2013 at about 9.30 

pm, he heard ‘pataka’ firing and also sound of firing. Then he informed Bhabesh 

to look into the incident and then Bhabesh, Raja and Mukesh had gone out for 

making an enquiry about the incident and after that Bhabesh informed him that 

the accused had fired at him.PW-6 deposed that on 23.06.2013 while he along 

with Pwtai and Rajib were coming from Golma towards the town in a bike, the 

accused fired on them in front of his house and the bullet did not hit them. PW-

6 further stated that then they informed about the incident to the CO of NDFB 

(P). After that they came to know that the CO had sent BhabeshSaharia to 

enquire about the incident and at that time the accused fired bullet on 

BhabeshSaharia. PW-7 deposed that in the year 2013 at about 11.30 pm while 

he was standing in front of his shop at Golma, he heard a sound of firing of 

bullet. After that he came to know that Bhabesh got injury in front of the house 

of the accused and then he proceeded to the PO and found Bhabesh in injured 

condition. PW-8 deposed that two years ago, he along with his friends namely, 

Bhabesh, Mukesh and others were attending a dinner party at GolmaChouk and 

at that time they heard some hue and cry from some distance at about 9 pm. 

PW-8 further stated that at that time Bhabesh told them that one of their friend 

was attacked by someone and then Bhabesh and some of his friends had gone 

out and then he heard that one Binod had fired on Bhabesh causing bullet injury 

on his body 

18.    The depositions of all the aforesaid independent witnesses have vindicated 

the stands of the informant (PW-1) and victim (PW-4) and formed a complete 

chain of the whole events. I do not find any missing link in their depositions 

rather their depositions are coherent enough showing that the accused fired 

bullet from his 12 Bore SBBL Gun on the victim (PW-4). 

DEFENCE STAND DURING CROSS-EXAMINATION OF PWs:  
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19.      It can be seen from the evidence on record that the defence side has 

taken contradictory stands during the cross-examination of the PWs. During the 

cross-examination of some of the PWs, the defence side seemed to have taken 

the stand that the victim (PW-4) fired from his pistol which had hit the wall and 

the deflection of the bullet from the wall caused injury to the victim. In another 

place, it seems that the accused as part of self-defence fired from his gun and 

sometime it seems that the defence is denying any firing of bullet by the 

accused so much so that the accused is denying his presence in the house at the 

relevant time.  

20.   Firstly, it can be seen that during the cross-examination of PW-1 

(informant), the defence put forwarded a suggestion that the informant along 

with his friend Bhabesh were calling the accused to come out of his house and 

Bhabesh fired from his pistol which struck on the wall and hit back on his hand 

and leg but the PW-1 denied such stand of the defence. Secondly, during 

cross-examination of PW-3, the defence got it admitted through PW-3 

thatBhabeshSaharia pelted stones after his failure to enter the house of the 

accused through the main gate as the gate was closed. Further on a suggestion 

from the defence PW-3 admitted that he could not say as to whether the 

accused fired in the air for dispersing the persons who were pelting stones. So 

this suggestion of the defence side makes it evident that the accused had infact 

fired bullet from his gun at the relevant time as part of private defence. Thirdly, 

during the cross-examination of the victim (PW-4), the defence side suggested 

to PW-4 that the accused was not in his house and that he (PW-4) along with 20 

others fired ‘pataka’ in front of the house of the accused and pelted stones in 

the house of the accused but the same was denied by the victim (PW-4).   

21.   Another argument of the lddefence Counsel is that the prosecution has 

failed to examine the Forensic Expert who examined the Gun (12 bore SBBL 

Gun) in question along with its bullets for proving the report of the Expert. It 

may be stated here that the report of the Forensic Expert has been exhibited 

through IO (PW-12), who collected the said report. The report is exhibited as 

Ext-10. It is seen from the report that examination of barrel swab of the gun 
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gave positive test for NO 2 (Nitrite) and Pb ++ (Lead) which indicated that the 

gun was used for firing before it was received in the laboratory. Albeit such 

opinion of the Forensic Expert was not subjected to cross-examination by the 

defence but the suggestions given to PW-3 by the defence that the accused 

fired in the air for dispersing the persons who were pelting stones, is an ample 

proof of the fact that the accused had infact fired from his gun as alleged in 

exercise of right of self-defence. But the defence side has not specifically took 

the plea of private defence for bringing the case in hand within the ambit of 

‘General Exceptions’ under Chapter-IV of Indian Penal Code. On the face of such 

suggestions from the defence, the non-examination of the scientific expert and 

also non-recovery of empty cartridges from the spot by the IO can not throw the 

prosecution case into dustbin especially when the other evidences on record as 

appreciated above have established beyond reasonable doubt that the accused 

fired bullet from his 12 Bore SBBL Gun.     

22.      Having found that it was the accused who had fired bullets on the victim 

(PW-4) from his Gun, let me proceed to the medical evidences to determine the 

nature of injuries caused to the victim (PW-4) by the act of the accused. In this 

regard, the evidences of doctors (PW-10 & PW-11)are vital.  

23.      PW-10, the RMO at Dispur Polyclinic & Nursing Home, deposed that on 

24/06/2013 one Sri BhabeshSaharia was admitted in the said Nursing Home i/c 

with Udalguri PS Case No-72/2013 u/s-341/307/326 IPC R/W Section-27 of the 

Arms Act and he was discharged on 02.07.2013 after treatment. The history of 

injury was bullet injury on left thigh and right wrist. The injury was grievous. 

Prosecution exhibited the medical report as Ext-8 and the signature of PW-10 as 

Ext-8(1). During cross-examination, PW-10 admitted that he did not do 

operation of the patient and that he prepared the report on the basis of Bed 

Head Ticket of the patient maintained in the Nursing Home. PW-10 further 

stated that the patient was operated by Orthopedic Surgeon Dr. Nilim Kumar 

Deka. 

24.    PW-11 Dr. Nilim Kr. Deka, Orthopedic Surgeon of Dispur Polyclinic & 

Nursing Home, Dispur, deposed that on 24.06.13 one Sri BhabeshSaharia was 
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admitted in their hospital with allegation of bullet injury on various parts of his 

body. Then on 26.06.2013 he operated on the patient and removed bullets from 

right hand, left thigh and left knee of the patient. PW-11 also stated that he did 

fixation of bones of right metacarpal 3rd digit of right hand and then the patient 

was discharged on 02/07/2013. Prosecution exhibited the discharge certificate 

as Ext-9 and the signature of PW-11 as Ext-9(1). During cross-examination, PW-

11 admitted that he did not remember any other injuries of the patient. PW-11 

also admitted that the left leg knee and medial aspect of the knee (inner side) 

was operated by him. PW-11 further admitted that he did not exactly remember 

as to what type of bullets were removed by him but it was short gun bullet and 

that he also did not remember the number of bullets removed by him.  

25.  The medical evidence of PW-10 & PW-11 have remained unshaken so far as 

the injuries caused to the victim (PW-4) is concerned. The evidences adduced by 

the victim and other witnesses as adumbrated above regarding the cause, 

nature and place of injury is vindicated by the evidence of MOs (PW-10 & PW-

11). There is no doubt that the injury suffered by the victim is one falling within 

the definition of Section-320 IPC which defines grievous hurt (punishable u/s-

326 IPC). There remains no doubt that the injuries sustained by the victim 

endangered his life and it has caused him to be in severe bodily pain apart from 

fracture and dislocation of bone.  

26.    From what have been adumbrated above, it can be said without hesitation 

that the prosecution has been able to prove beyond reasonable doubt that the 

accused Sri BinodDaimary caused grievous hurt to Sri BhabeshSaharia by firing 

from his 12 Bore SBBL Gun on 23/06/2013 at about 11.30 pm. Hence the point 

is hand is decided in favour of the prosecution.  

POINT NO-III: 

27.     Further allegation of the prosecution is that the accused made an attempt 

to commit murder of Sri MukeshBoro, Sri BhabeshSaharia and Sri Raja 

Basumatary on 23/06/2013 at about 11.30 pm, by firing from his 12 Bore SBBL 
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Gun. As we know that in order that a person may be guilty of attempt to murder 

u/s-307 IPC, the following two ingredients must be proved:  

a) an intention or knowledge of committing murder & 

b) the doing of an act towards it.   

28.       Now let me come to the question as to whether the accused in this case 

had requisite intention or knowledge as required for an offence under section-

307 IPC. As is known such intention or knowledge of the accused must be 

gathered from the overall circumstances of the case and not from the 

consequences that was ensued. This is because of the fact that for the purpose 

of section-307 IPC, what is material is the intention or knowledge, not the 

consequence of the actual act done for the purpose of carrying out the 

intention. An offence u/s-307 may also be complete even if the victim does not 

suffer any bodily injury. In the case in hand, it has already been decided that 

the prosecution has been able to prove beyond reasonable doubt that the 

accused caused grievous injury to the victim (PW-4) by firing from his gun while 

the victim was riding his bike along with two other pillion riders namely, Sri 

MukeshBoro and Sri Raja Basumatary. Medical evidences also corroborated that 

the victim (PW-4) suffered injury on his right hand and left leg. Admittedly the 

pillion riders Sri MukeshBoro and Sri Raja Basumatary did not suffer any injury.  

Further albeit the injuries caused to the victim (PW-4) were not on his vital parts 

of body but the manner in which the accused fired from his gun, the bullet could 

have hit any vital parts of the victim and his pillion riders. When the accused 

fired from his gun on a moving bike, his intention can be gathered from such act 

as the bullet could have hit on any vital parts of the body of the three bike borne 

persons instead of hitting the leg and hand of the victim (PW-4). Indiscriminate 

firing from his gun by the accused on a moving bike is a testimony to the fact 

that the accused had the intention or knowledge of committing murder of the 

bike borne persons i.e Sri MukeshBoro, Sri BhabeshSaharia and Sri Raja 

Basumatary.  
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29.       So, having regard to the aforesaid appreciation of evidences, it can be 

said that the prosecution has been able to prove beyond reasonable doubt that 

the accused Sri BinodDaimary fired bullet on Sri MukeshBoro, Sri 

BhabeshSaharia and Sri Raja Basumatary in an attempt to kill them on 

23/06/2013 at about 11.30 pm. Hence the point in hand is also decided in 

favour of the prosecution.  

POINT NO-IV: 

30.       Further allegation of the prosecution is that the accused has committed 

an offence u/s-27 of the Arms Act by using his 12 Bore USA Gun illegally. In 

order to decide the point in hand, let me now reproduce the provision of 

section-27 Arms Act along with other connected provisions. 

31.      Section-27 Arms Act reads as under: Punishment for using arms, 

etc.— 

           1) Whoever uses any arms or ammunition in contravention of section 5 

shall be punishable with imprisonment……….  

           2) Whoever uses any prohibited arms or prohibited ammunition in 

contravention of section 7 shall be punishable with imprisonment……….. 

           3) Whoever uses any prohibited arms or prohibited ammunition or does 

any act in contravention of section 7 and such use or act results in the death of 

any other person, shall be punishable……. 

32.    Section-5 Arms Act- Licence for manufacture, sale, etc., of arms and 

ammunition.—  

         [1 ] No person shall— 

               (a) [use, manufacture], sell, transfer, convert, repair, test or prove, or 

               (b) expose or offer for sale or transfer or have in his possession for 

sale, transfer, conversion, repair, test or proof, any firearms or any other arms 

of such class or description as may be prescribed or any ammunition unless he 

holds in this behalf a licence issued in accordance with the provisions of this Act 

and the rules made thereunder.  
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33.    Section-7 Arms Act- Prohibition of acquisition or possession, or of 

manufacture or sale, of prohibited arms or prohibited ammunition.—No person 

shall— 

           (a) acquire, have in his possession or carry; or 

           (b) [use, manufacture], sell, transfer, convert, repair, test or prove; or 

           (c) expose or offer for sale or transfer or have in his possession for sale, 

transfer, conversion, repair, test or proof, any prohibited arms or prohibited 

ammunition unless he has been specially authorised by the Central Government 

in this behalf. 

34.      In the case in hand, the SBBL USA Gun (12 Bore) vide Gun No-233156 

and its cartridges along with one NP Bore Pistol (7.65 mm) No-127966 with 

magazine, cartridges and license of NP Bore Pistol (7.65 mm) No-127966 were 

seized by the IO (PW-9) on 23/06/2013 from the house of the accused during 

investigation vide a seizure list (Ext-7). Further the license of SBBL USA Gun (12 

Bore) vide Gun No-233156 was seized by the IO (PW-12)vide Ext-3 on 

11/12/2013 on being produced by the accused. Admittedly the accused was 

holding valid licenses of both the aforesaid weapons [SBBL USA Gun (12 Bore) 

vide Gun No-233156 and NP Bore Pistol (7.65 mm) No-127966] at the time of 

seizure. Those weapons are also not prohibited arms and ammunitions as per 

section 7 of Arms Act. So, it can be said that the accused did not violate the 

provisions of section-5 & 7 of the Arms Act and as such the accused cannot be 

said to have committed an offence u/s-27 Arms Act. Hence the point is hand is 

decided against the prosecution.  

35.        From the above appreciation of evidences and the decisions reached in 

the foregoing points, it can be said that the prosecution has proved its case 

against the accused Sri BinodDaimary u/s-326/307 IPC beyond all reasonable 

doubt. As such the accused Sri BinodDaimary is convicted u/s-326/307 IPC but 

the accused is acquitted of the charges u/s-341 IPC and section-27 of Arms Act. 

BENEFIT OF PROBATION UNDER THE PROBATION OF OFFENDERS ACT, 1958: 

36.    As far as the benefit of probation to convict Sri BinodDaimaryunder the 

relevant provisions of the Probation of Offenders Act, 1958 is concerned, this 

Court is of the considered opinion that if such a person is allowed to go scot-free 
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without giving any punishment by extending the benefit of Probation of 

Offenders Act, the same would give a wrong message to the like-minded 

criminals in the society and would give them encouragement to commit such 

crime and disturb peace in the society. As such the benefit of probation under 

the Probation of Offenders Act, 1958, is not granted to the convict Sri 

BinodDaimary. 

HEARING ON SENTENCE: 

37.       Convict Sri BinodDaimaryis heard on the question of sentence. He 

pleaded for leniency in sentence on the ground that he has to maintain his wife 

and children. The accused further submitted that there is a cross case filed by 

his wife against the victim Sri BhabeshSaharia. I have duly taken into account 

the facts and circumstances under which the offences have been committed by 

the convict. Considering all these aspects vis a vis the nature of offences 

committed by the convict, this Court is of the considered opinion that imposing a 

sentence of rigorous imprisonment (RI) for three (3) years and a fine of Rs-

10,000/-, i/d to simple imprisonment for two months for offence u/s-326 IPC 

and rigorous imprisonment (R.I) for three (3) years and a fine of Rs-10,000/- i/d 

to simple imprisonment for two months, for offence u/s-307 IPC on the convict 

would meet the ends of justice.  

SENTENCE & ORDER: 

38.    zThe convict Sri BinodDaimaryis, thus, sentenced to rigorous imprisonment 

(RI) for three (3) years and a fine of Rs-10,000/-, i/d to simple imprisonment for 

two months for offence u/s-326 IPC and rigorous imprisonment (R.I) for three 

(3) years and a fine of Rs-10,000/- i/d to simple imprisonment for two months, 

for offence u/s-307 IPC. Both the substantive sentences of imprisonment shall 

run concurrently. The period already undergone by the convict in judicial 

custody in connection with this case be set off with the substantives sentences 

imposed in view of Section-428 CrPC. 

39.         Judgment in separate sheets is tagged with the CR. 
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40.       A copy of the judgment be given free of cost to the convict Sri 

BinodDaimary u/s-363(1) CrPC. 

41.      The convict be sent to District Jail, Udalguri to serve out the sentences. 

42.     Let a copy of the judgment be also sent to the District Magistrate, 

Udalguri as per Section-365 Cr.P.C. 

43.   Given under my hand and seal of this Court on this 2nd day of September, 

2019.                       

                                                                    (NUR MUHAMMAD ABDULLAH AHMED) 

Asstt. Sessions Judge, Udalguri, Assam. 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 

1.   PROSECUTION WITNESSES-- 

          I) PW-1                               : Sri MukeshBoro (informant);                                                                      

          II) PW-2                              : Sri Pranay Kr. Brahma; 

          III) PW-3                             : Sri RingsharDaimari; 

          IV) PW-4                              : Sri BhabeshSaharia; 

          V) PW-5                               : Sri Raja Basumatary; 

         VI) PW-6                               : Sri SwmlaMuchahary; 

         VII) PW-7                              : Sri Joy Thakur; 

        VIII) PW-8                              : Sri RintulBaishya; 

           IX) PW-9                              : Sri TridipThakuria; 

            X) PW-10                             : Dr. N. N Phukan; 
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           XI) PW-11                             :  DrNilim Kumar Deka& 

          XII) PW-12                             : IO Swapan Kumar Seal. 

 

 

 

2.   PROSECUTION EXHIBITS-            

          I) Ext-1           : FIR; 

  II) Ext-2          : Statement of informant u/s-164 CrPC; 

         III) Ext-3          : Seizure List of License of SBBL Gun; 

         IV) Ext-4           : Statement of Victim u/s-164 CrPC; 

          V) Ext-5           : Statement u/s-164 CrPC of Raja Basumatary (PW-5); 

         VI) Ext-6           : Sketch Map of PO; 

        VII) Ext-7           : Seizure List of SBBL Gun and 7.65 mm Pistol; 

       VIII) Ext-8           : Medical Examination Report; 

          IX) Ext-9          : Discharge Certificate of victim Sri BhabeshSaharia; 

           X) Ext-10        : Report of Scientific Expert of FSL, Kahilipara; 

          XI) Ext-11        : Prosecution Sanction & 

          XI) Ext-12        : Charge-sheet. 

3.    DEFENCE WITNESSES                  : Nil. 

4.    COURT WITNESSES/EXHIBITS       : Nil.           

 

                                                          (NUR MUHAMMAD ABDULLAH AHMED) 

Asstt. Sessions Judge, Udalguri, Assam 


